

No. 98-942

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

WILLIAM FIORE,
Petitioner,

v.

GREGORY WHITE, Warden of the State
Correctional Institution at Pittsburgh;
THE ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,
Respondents

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT

Filed June 25, 1999

This is a replacement cover page for the above referenced brief filed at the
U.S. Supreme Court. Original cover could not be legibly photocopied

**COUNTER-STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS
PRESENTED FOR REVIEW**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

COUNTER-STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS
PRESENTED FOR REVIEW i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 13

ARGUMENT 15

 I. Fiore Is Not Innocent, Having Been
 Convicted by a Jury Upon Proof Beyond
 A Reasonable Doubt 15

 II. Due Process Does Not Obligate The
 States To Apply New State Appellate
 Decisions Interpreting State Law To
 Cases That Are Final On Direct Review
 Before The New Decision Is An-
 nounced 21

 III. The Extension Of Habeas Relief Which
 Fiore Seeks Would Constitute A New
 Constitutional Rule Of Procedure Which
 May Not Be Announced Or Applied On
 Habeas Review 28

IV. The State Courts Did Not Adjudicate
 Fiore’s Due Process Retroactivity Claim
 On The Merits 39

CONCLUSION 47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , No. 98-436, 1999 WL412617 (June 23, 1999)	38, 39
<i>Barefoot v. Estelle</i> , 463 U.S. 880 (1983)	35
<i>Bishop v. Wood</i> , 426 U.S. 341 (1976)	28
<i>Blackwell v. Commonwealth, State Ethics Comm'n</i> , 589 A.2d 1094 (Pa. 1991)	24, 25
<i>Bousley v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 614 (1998)	36
<i>Brown v. Ohio</i> , 432 U.S. 161 (1967)	27
<i>Butler v. McKellar</i> , 494 U.S. 407 (1990)	33, 47
<i>Calderon v. Thompson</i> , 523 U.S. 538, 118 S.Ct. 1489 (1998)	35, 47
<i>Caspari v. Bohlen</i> , 510 U.S. 383 (1994)	31

<i>Castille v. Peoples</i> , 489 U.S. 346 (1989)	8, 43
<i>Chevron Oil Co. v. Huson</i> , 404 U.S. 97 (1971)	25
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991)	34, 42
<i>Commonwealth v. Baker</i> , 728 A. 2d 952 (Pa. 1999)	9, 41
<i>Commonwealth v. Banks</i> , 726 A.2d 374 (Pa. 1999)	42
<i>Commonwealth, DER v. Fleetwood Borough Auth.</i> , 346 A. 2d 867 (Pa. Commw. 1975)	18
<i>Commonwealth v. Gillespie</i> , 516 A. 2d 1180 (Pa. 1986)	10
<i>Commonwealth v. Lark</i> , 698 A. 2d 43 (Pa. 1997)	10
<i>Commonwealth v. Scarpone</i> , 634 A.2d 1109 (Pa. 1993)	passim
<i>Commonwealth v. Senk</i> , 437 A. 2d 1218 (Pa. 1981)	10, 44
<i>Dandridge v. Williams</i> , 397 U.S. 471 (1970)	43

<i>Dobbert v. Florida</i> , 432 U.S. 282 (1977)	34
<i>Engle v. Isaac</i> , 456 U.S. 107 (1982)	17, 34
<i>Ex parte Bollman</i> , 8 U.S. 75 (1807)	35
<i>Garner v. Louisiana</i> , 368 U.S. 157 (1961)	27
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963)	33
<i>Gilmore v. Taylor</i> , 508 U.S. 333 (1993)	36
<i>Great N.Ry. Co v. Sunburst Oil Ref. Co.</i> , 287 U.S. 358 (1932)	passim
<i>Griffith v. Kentucky</i> , 479 U.S. 314 (1987)	20
<i>Harper v. Virginia Dept. Of Taxation</i> , 509 U.S. 86 (1993)	25, 29, 30
<i>Herrera v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 390 (1993)	19, 20, 21, 29
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970)	30

<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979)	12, 30
<i>James B. Beam Distilling Co. v. Georgia</i> , 501 U.S. 529 (1991)	20
<i>Kline v. Burke Constr. Co.</i> , 260 U.S. 226 (1922)	35
<i>Lindh v. Murphy</i> , 521 U.S. 320 (1997)	36, 40
<i>Linkletter v. Walker</i> , 381 U.S. 618 (1965)	24, 29, 30
<i>Mackey v. United States</i> , 401 U. S. 667 (1971)	33, 48
<i>Mapp v. Ohio</i> , 367 U. S. 643 (1961)	29
<i>McNally v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 350 (1987)	37
<i>Medtronic v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996)	38
<i>Moore v. Dempsey</i> , 261 U.S. 86 (1923)	19
<i>Murray v. Carrier</i> , 477 U.S. 478 (1986)	44

<i>New York State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932)	34
<i>New York v. Patterson</i> , 432 U.S. 197 (1977)	21
<i>O'Sullivan v. Boerckel</i> , No.97-2048, 1999 WL358962 (June 7, 1999) ..	28, 41
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989)	23
<i>Reed v. Ross</i> , 468 U.S. 1 (1984)	44
<i>Rivers v. Roadway Express, Inc.</i> , 511 U.S. 298 (1994)	37
<i>Saffle v. Parks</i> , 494 U.S. 484 (1990)	33, 47
<i>Sawyer v. Smith</i> , 497 U.S. 227 (1990)	31, 35, 44
<i>Scarpone v. Commonwealth</i> , 596 A.2d 892 (Pa. Commw. 1991)	6
<i>Schiro v. Farley</i> , 510 U.S. 222 (1994)	43
<i>Schlup v. Delo</i> , 513 U.S. 298 (1994)	44

<i>Schreiber v. Republic Intermodal Corp.</i> , 375 A. 2d 1285 (Pa. 1977)	25
<i>Seminole Tribe of Fla v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996)	38
<i>Shuttlesworth v. City of Birmingham</i> , 382 U.S. 87 (1965)	27
<i>Smith v. Murray</i> , 477 U.S. 527 (1986)	44
<i>Solem v. Stumes</i> , 465 U.S. 638 (1984)	25, 46
<i>Strickler v. Greene</i> , No. 98-5804, 1999 WL 392982 (June 17, 1999) ...	44
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989)	passim
<i>Tehan v. Shott</i> , 382 U.S. 406 (1966)	19
<i>Thigpen v. Roberts</i> , 468 U.S. 27 (1984)	43
<i>Townsend v. Sain</i> , 372 U.S. 293 (1963)	20
<i>Trest v. Cain</i> , 522 U.S. 87 (1997)	42

Trevorton Anthracite Co. v. Commonwealth, DER,
400 A. 2d 240 (Pa. Commw. 1975) 18, 26

United States v. Johnson,
457 U.S. 537 (1982) 24

United States v. Lopez,
514 U.S. 549 (1995) 34

Wainwright v. Goode,
464 U.S. 78 (1983) 27

Wainwright v. Stone,
414 U.S. 21 (1973) 21, 25, 29, 47

Wainwright v. Sykes,
433 U.S. 72 (1977) 44

Webb v. Webb,
451 U.S. 493 (1981) 37

Withrow v. Williams,
507 U.S. 680 (1992) 36, 37, 39

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 2254 17

28 U.S.C. § 2254(b) 40

28 U.S.C. § 2254 (b)(1)(A) 41

28 U.S.C. § 2254(d) 40

28 U.S.C. § 2254 (d)(1) 22, 46

28 U.S.C. § 2255 36

42 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 742 5

42 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 762(a)(2)(ii) 5

42 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. §§ 9541 7

42 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 9543 (a)(2)(i) 7

42 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. §9543(a)(3) 8

42 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 9544 (a)(2) 8

42 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 9545 (b) (1) and (3) 42

Pa. Stat. Ann. tit. 35, § 6018.12(4) 18

Pa. Stat. Ann. tit. 35, § 6018.103 1

Pa. Stat. Ann. tit. 35, §6018.401(a) 1

Pa. Stat. Ann. tit. 35, § 6018.901 18

Pa. Stat. Ann., Tit. 61. § 2130 21

RULES

Pa. R. A. P. Rule 302 9, 41, 43

Pa. R. A. P. Rule 1311 8

CONSTITUTION

Pa. Const., art. 4, § 9 21

MISCELLANEOUS

1 Blackstone, Commentaries 69 (15th ed. 1809) 16

Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996,
 Pub. L. No. 104-132, § 104, 110
 Stat. 1214, 1218-19(1996) 39

Bator, *Finality in Criminal law and Federal Habeas Corpus
 for State Prisoners*,
 76 Harv. L. Rev. 441 (1963) 47

Hutton, *Retroactivity in the States: The Impact of
 Teague v. Lane on State Postconviction Remedies*,
 44 Ala L. Rev. 421 (1993) 29, 38
